

No. 17-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN EXPLORATION &
PRODUCTION COUNCIL, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION, AND
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELBERT LIN
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4074
elin@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

ANDREW J. TURNER
Counsel of Record
KARMA B. BROWN
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
aturner@HuntonAK.com
(202) 955-1500

April 30, 2018

Counsel for Amici

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

V. BRUCE THOMPSON
AMERICAN EXPLORATION &
PRODUCTION COUNCIL
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 347-7529

STACY R. LINDEN
ANDREA S. MILES
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-4070
(202) 682-8000

PETER TOLSDORF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3133

RAE E. CRONMILLER
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
4301 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 907-5791

KERRY L. MCGRATH
Of Counsel
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Fifth Circuit Ignored Not Only the Plain Statutory Text, But Also Key Indications That Congress Specifically and Intentionally Limited the Services’ Authority to Designate Unoccupied Critical Habitat.	7
A. Congress Created a Unique Process and Limited Role for the Designation of Critical Habitat.	9
B. Designation of Unoccupied Critical Habitat Requires a Specific Determination by the Secretary that the Area is “Essential” to Executing Conservation Actions.	11
C. Designations of Critical Habitat Must Be Based on Conditions at the Time the Species Is Listed, Not on Speculation About Future Conditions.....	14

- II. Congress Did Not Vest the Services with Unreviewable Discretion Whether to Exclude an Area from Critical Habitat..... 19
 - A. Critical Habitat Designation and Exclusion Decisions Are Not Wholly Committed to Agency Discretion and Are Reviewable. 20
 - B. Judicial Review Is Necessary to Ensure the Services Meet their Statutory Obligation to Consider the Economic Consequences of Critical Habitat Designations and Exclusions. 23
 - 1. The economic and regulatory burdens of designating critical habitat are substantial. 24
 - 2. The designation of critical habitat can impose costs even where there is no federal nexus..... 27
 - 3. Decisions to designate critical habitat have consequential impacts on land and water use nationwide. 28

III. The ESA's Other Habitat Conservation Mechanisms Underscore the Importance of Recognizing the Limits Congress Imposed on the Designation of Unoccupied Critical Habitat.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	6, 16, 21, 22
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)	13, 14, 16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	22
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	16
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. Civ. S-05-0629 WBS- GGH, 2006 WL 3190518 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006)	31
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 924 (2018)	21
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	20

<i>Util. Water Act Grp., et al. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Servs., et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00206-CG-N (S.D. Ala. voluntarily dismissed Mar. 20, 2018)	18
---	----

Federal Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 704	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	22
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 et seq.	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(5)	29
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)	9, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....	8, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	7, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	8, 9, 12, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	7, 9, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i).....	8, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	10, 11, 16, 21, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1534(a)	29
16 U.S.C. § 1535(b)	29
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)	29

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	7, 9, 11, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(A)	29

Legislative History:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9453.....	10
Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 (1973).....	9
Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978).....	9
S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> , S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., A Legislative History of the Endan- gered Species Act of 1973, As Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980 (Feb. 1982)	4, 10, 23

Federal Regulations:

50 C.F.R. § 402.10(a)	24
50 C.F.R. § 424.19	24

Federal Register:

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Critical Habitat for Mississippi Gopher Frog, Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,387 (June 3, 2010)	18
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Designation of Critical Habitat for Dusky Gopher Frog (Previously Mississippi Gopher Frog), Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012)	13, 17, 26

Policy Regarding Implementation of Section 4(b)(2) of the Endangered Species Act, Notice of Final Policy, 81 Fed. Reg. 7226 (Feb. 11, 2016) 30, 31

Listing Endangered and Threatened Species and Designating Critical Habitat; Implementing Changes to the Regulations for Designating Critical Habitat, Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016)..... 17, 18

Miscellaneous:

Hayhoe, K.J., et al., Climate Models, Scenarios, and Projections, in *Climate Science Special Report: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume I*, Ch. 4, pp. 133-60 (D.J. Wuebbles et al. eds., 2017), U.S. Global Change Research Program, Washington, DC, USA, doi: 10.7930/J0WH2N54, https://science2017.globalchange.gov/downloads/CSSR_Ch4_Climate_Models_Scenarios_Projections.pdf..... 18, 19

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis*, Working Group I Contribution to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (2013), <http://www.ipcc.ch/report/ar5/wg1> 18

Sunding, David, “The Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation,” Giannini Foundation of Agricultural Economics (undated), http://giannini.ucop.edu/media/are-update/files/articles/v6n6_3.pdf..... 24, 25, 26, 28

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Endangered Species, Listing and Critical Habitat | Critical Habitat | Frequently Asked Questions, <https://www.fws.gov/endangered/what-we-do/critical-habitats-faq.html> (last visited Apr. 27, 2018) 28

Western Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies, The 2015 Lesser Prairie-Chicken Range-wide Conservation Plan Annual Progress Report (William E. Van Pelt ed., Mar. 2016) 32
